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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01
SECTION: CA43
JUDGE: Michael Hanzman

In Re: Champlain Towers South Collapse Litigation
Plaintiff{(s)

VS.

N/A
Defendant(s)
/

MODIFIED ORDER REQUIRING MEDIATION AND STAYING DISCOVERY ASTO
MEDIATING DEFENDANTS

This action came before the Court (1) on March 9, 2022, on the ore tenus request of the
Receiver for an order requiring Defendants 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC,
Terra World Investments, LL.C, and John Moriarty & Associates of Florida, Inc., to mediate with
the Plaintiffs and the Receiver on April 27 and 28, 2022; and (2) on April 5, 2022, on 8701
Collins Development’s Motion for Modification of the Court’s March 11, 2002 Order Requiring
Mediation and Staying Discovery as to Mediating Defendants. The Court is fully advised of the
positions of the Receiver, the Plaintiffs, 8701 Collins Development, and John Moriarty &
Associates of Florida and is otherwise duly advised in the premises. Accordingly, it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:

1. Defendants 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC, Terra World
Investments, LLC, John Moriarty & Associates of Florida, Inc. (the “Mediating
Defendants”), shall mediate with the Champlain Towers South Condominium
Association, Inc. (the “Association”) and the putative Plaintiffs’ class, in a joint

session with Mediator Bruce Greer, on April 27 and 28, 2022. At least one
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representative from each mediating party must attend the mediation.

2. All discovery directed at the Mediating Defendants is stayed pending the
completion of the mediation, except that each Mediating Defendant must complete
its currently ongoing document production to the Plaintiffs. Inspections, testing,
and sampling of evidence, whether located at the Champlain Towers South site or
the Miami-Dade County (i.e., NIST) warehouse is not subject to this stay and
therefor may proceed. All discovery not directed at a Mediating Defendant is not

subject to this stay and may proceed as well.

3. Any insurer that has received a request to defend or indemnify as to any claim
asserted against any Mediating Defendant shall ensure that a representative
attends the mediation, regardless of whether the insurer has denied coverage or
assumed a defense under a reservation of rights. Each insurer shall have at least
one representative personally present at the mediation with full authority to tender
policy limits. Unless it has already done so, each Mediating Defendant shall
disclose to the Plaintiffs its potentially relevant insurance policies no later than

Wednesday, April 13, 2022.

4. Additionally, any insurer with an actual or potential subrogation claim against any
of the Mediating Defendants including, but not necessarily limited to, Great
American Insurance Group, Arch Insurance Company, Endurance American
Specialty Insurance Company, James River Insurance Co., Philadelphia Indemnity
Insurance Company, QBE Fireman’s Fund Insurance Company, Universal
Property & Casualty Insurance Company, and any other property insurer that has
paid at least $250,000.00, in the aggregate, of insurance proceeds to the
condominium association, or any owner(s) or tenant(s) of any unit(s) at Champlain
Towers South for loss of personalty or damage , that has not clearly and

unequivocally waived in writing its subrogation rights as to each of the Mediating
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Defendants must attend the mediation and each such insurer shall have at least

one representative personally present at the mediation.

5. As an alternative to attending the mediation as required under the preceding
paragraph of this Order, any insurance company identified in paragraph 4 may
instead file a notice in this action stating that it has waived all rights of subrogation
it might possess against 8701 Collins Development, LLC, Terra Group, LLC, Terra
World Investments, LLC, and John Moriarty & Associates of Florida, Inc. Any such
insurance company that files such a notice shall thereafter be relieved of its

obligation to attend the mediation.
DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida on this 6th day of April,

2022.

2021-015089-CA-01 04-06-2022 8:27 PM
Hon. Michael Hanzman

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
Electronically Signed

No Further Judicial Action Required on THIS MOTION

CLERK TO RECLOSE CASE IF POST JUDGMENT

Electronically Served:

Aaron Podhurst, apodhurst@podhurst.com

Aaron Podhurst, dricker@podhurst.com

Adam A Schwartzbaum, adams@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, service@moskowitz-law.com
Adam A Schwartzbaum, dione@moskowitz-law.com
Adam Moskowitz, adam@moskowitz-law.com

Adam Moskowitz, dione@moskowitz-law.com

Adam Moskowitz, service@moskowitz-law.com
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Alfred Armas, alfred@armaslaw.com

Alison E Patino, apatino@patinolaw.com

Amanda Anderson, AAnderson@insurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, eservice@insurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, aanderson@insurance-counsel.com
Amanda K Anderson, InsuranceCounsel2050@gmail.com
Ana Angelica Viciana, anita@miamidade.gov

Ana Angelica Viciana, mbarber@miamidade.gov
Andrew B. Yaffa, aby@grossmanroth.com

Andrew B. Yaffa, omb@grossmanroth.com

Andrew M Feldman, feldmana@kleinpark.com
Andrew M Feldman, montanem@kleinpark.com
Andrew M Feldman, piersonj@kleinpark.com

Andrew P. Gold, Esq., andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew P. Gold, Esq., jill.parnes@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, andrew.gold@akerman.com
Andrew Paul Gold, jill.parnes@akerman.com

Andrew Paul Gold, bobbi.engelke@akerman.com
Anthony Chiarello, anthony@chiarellolegal.com
Anthony Chiarello, ACL.001@chiarellolegal.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, acarriuolo@bergersingerman.com
Anthony J Carriuolo, mnewland@bergersingerman.com
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Aron Raskas, eservice(@gunster.com

Benjamin Fernandez IV, bfernandez@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez IV, LBellizio@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez, IV, bfernandez@silvasilva.com
Benjamin Fernandez, IV, tgomez@silvasilva.com
Bernadette Vazquez, bvazquez@klugerkaplan.com
Bernadette Vazquez, clong@klugerkaplan.com

Beth Moon, beth.moon@hoganlovells.com

Beth Moon, miamidocketing@hoganlovells.com
Bradford R. Sohn, brad@bradsohnlaw.com

Bradford R. Sohn, paralegal@bradsohnlaw.com
Bradford R. Sohn, service.bradsohnlaw(@gmail.com
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Bradley J Edwards, staff.efile@epllc.com

Bradley J Edwards, brad@epllc.com

Bradley J Edwards, maria@epllc.com

Brenda Radmacher, brenda.radmacher@akerman.com

Bret M Feldman, feldmanb@phelps.com

Bret M Feldman, yolanda.vazquez@phelps.com

Brian S Dervishi, bdervishi@wdpalaw.com

Brian S Dervishi, service@wdpalaw.com

Bruce Alan Katzen, bkatzen@klugerkaplan.com

Bruce Alan Katzen, cfalla@klugerkaplan.com

Bruce Alan Katzen, probate@klugerkaplan.com

Carlos A. Velasquez, CVelasquez@VDLawyers.com

Carlos A. Velasquez, Andrea@VDLawyers.com

Carlos E Silva, csilva@silvasilva.com

Carlos E Silva, mromera@silvasilva.com

Carlos M. Macias, macias@leesfield.com

Carlos M. Macias, becerra@]leesfield.com

Carlos M. Macias, abreu@leesfield.com
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Caroline Catchpole Spradlin, caroline.spradlin@phelps.com
Caroline Catchpole Spradlin, samantha.powell@phelps.com
Carolyn M. Luna, cluna@patinolaw.com

Christine L. Welstead, christine.welstead@bowmanandbrooke.com
Christine L. Welstead, ashleigh.carroll@bowmanandbrooke.com
Christine L. Welstead, lisa.morales@bowmanandbrooke.com
Christopher L Barnett, barnettch@gtlaw.com

Christopher L Barnett, nicauda@gtlaw.com

Christopher S Carver, christopher.carver@akerman.com
Christopher S Carver, cary.gonzalez@akerman.com

Clinton C. Lyons Jr., kkirkland@morankidd.com

Cole Scott &Kissane PA, Ryan.Charlson@csklegal.com

Cole Scott &Kissane PA, Ryan.Soohoo@csklegal.com

Cole Scott &Kissane PA, Construction. FTLW@csklegal.com
Cosme Caballero, ccaballero@deutschblumberg.com

Cosme Caballero, kdominguez@deutschblumberg.com
Cosme Caballero, Esq., ccaballero@deutschblumberg.com
Cosme Caballero, Esq., bblumberg@deutschblumberg.com
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Curtis Miner, curt@colson.com

Curtis Miner, claudiav(@colson.com

Curtis Miner, eservice@colson.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, dan@dgimlaw.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, eservice@dgimlaw.com

Daniel Y Gielchinsky, colleen@dgimlaw.com

David B. Weinstein, weinsteind@gtlaw.com

David B. Weinstein, thomasm@gtlaw.com

David L Rosinsky Esq., LUKSFLL-Pleadings@LS-LAW.COM
David L Rosinsky Esq., Drosinsky@insurancedefense.net
David L Rosinsky Esq., spare@insurancedefense.net
David M Wells, dwells@gunster.com

David M Wells, dculmer@gunster.com

David M. Murray, dmmurray(@miami-airport.com

David M. Murray, dmmurray(@miami-airport.com

David M. Murray, rmartin@miami-airport.com

David M. Wells, dwells@gunster.com

David M. Wells, dculmer@gunster.com

David M. Wells, eservice@gunster.com

David Stanoch, david@honiklaw.com

Dorian N. Daggs, ddaggs@hsmpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, dkress@schwedpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, Irandell@schwedpa.com

Douglas J. Kress, amarcus@schwedpa.com

Dustin C. Blumenthal, dblumenthal@goldbergsegalla.com
Dustin C. Blumenthal, ppowers@goldbergsegalla.com

E. Bruce Johnson, johnson@jambg.com

E. Bruce Johnson, young@jambg.com

Edward Marod, emarod@gunster.com

Edward Marod, dpeterson@gunster.com
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Elliot H. Scherker, scherkere@gtlaw.com
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Harold Lang III, hlang@wwhgd.com

Harold Lang III, dmallqui@wwhgd.com

Henry Lawrence Perry, Iperry@perry-young.com
Henry Lawrence Perry, frichard@perry-young.com
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William J Tinsley Jr., william.tinsley@phelps.com
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Yitzhak Levin, ylevin@levinlitigation.com
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Physically Served:
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